501782907 01/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aaron Davidson	12/14/2011
GUNWERKS, LLC	12/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Huskemaw Optics, LLC
Street Address:	1308 Sheridan Avenue
City:	Cody
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82414

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8001714	
Application Number:	12854136	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (816)983-8080

 Phone:
 816-983-8000

Email: pto-kc@huschblackwell.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
Address Line 1: 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 507025.10001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nathan E. Oleen

Total Attachments: 3 source=order#page1.tif source=order#page2.tif source=order#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027519 FRAME: 0661

8001714

CH \$80 00

501782907

STATE OF WYOMING) ss.	IN THE DISTRICT COURT RECEIVED
COUNTY OF PARK)	FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT DEC 1 9 2011
	CIVIL ACTION NO. 26224 _{CROWLEY} FLECK PLLP
HUSKEMAW OPTICS, LLC, BEST OF THE () WEST PRODUCTIONS, LLC, and BEST OF () THE WEST, INC.,	JOYCE BOYER Clerk of District Court
Plaintiffs,	FILED DEC 1.5 2011
vs.	Deputy
AARON DAVIDSON and GUNWERKS, LLC, a Wyoming Limited Liability Company,	
Defendants.	
AARON DAVIDSON and GUNWERKS, LLC, a Wyoming Limited Liability Company,	
Counter Complainants, vs.	ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
HUSKEMAW OPTICS, LLC, BEST OF THE WEST PRODUCTIONS, LLC, and BEST OF THE WEST, INC.,	SUMMART JUDGMENT
Counter Defendants.	
AARON DAVIDSON and GUNWERKS, LLC, a Wyoming Limited Liability Company,	
Third Party Plaintiffs,	
vs.	
JIM SESSIONS, JACK PETERSON, JOHN PORTER,	
Third Party Defendants.)	

PATENT REEL: 027519 FRAME: 0662 On August 22, 2011 Plaintiffs filed a motion for partial summary judgment. This motion sought the following relief via an Order that:

- (1) Affirms Plaintiffs' exclusive ownership in the Bullet Drop Compensator (BDC) scope technology as described in the utility patent application at issue (No.-US-2008-0202198-A1);
- (2) Requires Defendants to cease utilization of Plaintiffs' BDC scope technology in their competing scopes;
 - (3) Affirms Plaintiffs' exclusive ownership in the online RFBC program; and
- (4) Finds Defendants liable, under Wyoming law, for breach of contract and misappropriation of trade secrets due to their utilization of Plaintiffs' online RFBC program.

On September 26, 2011, Defendants filed an opposition to the motion. On October 17, 2011, Plaintiffs' filed a reply brief in support of the motion. Oral argument was heard on October 25, 2011. On November 21, 2011, the Court issued its Summary Judgment Decision Letter, which is incorporated herein by reference. Pursuant to the Court's findings and conclusions in its Decision Letter, the Court grants in part, and denies in part, Plaintiffs' motion for partial summary judgment as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED that pursuant to the parties' Settlement Agreement, Aaron Davidson and Gunwerks relinquished any interest they had in the scope technology, as described in the utility patent application, to Huskemaw, including any right they had to use or practice the scope technology.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECLARED that pursuant to the parties' Settlement Agreement, Aaron Davidson and Gunwerks relinquished any interest they had in the RFBC program to Huskemaw, including any right they had to use or practice the program.

REEL: 027519 FRAME: 0663

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Aaron Davidson and Gunwerks immediately cease utilization of the BDC scope technology, as described in the utility patent application.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that questions of fact exist which precludes a grant of summary judgment on Plaintiffs' claim for misappropriation of trade secrets.

DATED this 4 day of Ded 52011.

DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Attorney for Plaintiffs

/ Attorney for Defendants

The second of th

Foregoing is a frue of a part of the office of the office

of Education of

Transfer Di Clindrig box: Hi board district